Cash Flow

Third quarter 2023 cash from operations of $226.6 million was up 14% primarily due to lower working capital driven by inventory reductions in 2023 as
compared to 2022. Third quarter 2023 free cash flow was $206.5 million, up 14% compared with the prior year period and constituted 129% of
adjusted net income attributable to IDEX.

Segment Highlights

Fluid & Metering Technologies ("FMT")

  Three Months Ended September 30,

(Dollars in millions)   2023   2022
Increase

(Decrease)

Net sales $ 301.1   $ 307.6   $ (6.5)
Adjusted EBITDA   103.6   104.4   (0.8)
Adjusted EBITDA margin   34.4%   33.9%   50 bps

Third quarter 2023 net sales of $301.1 million reflected a 2% decrease compared with the third quarter of 2022 (-1%
organic, -2% acquisitions/divestitures and +1% foreign currency translation).
Third quarter 2023 Adjusted EBITDA margin was 34.4%, up 50 basis points compared with the prior year period, primarily
due to strong price/cost, favorable operational productivity and lower discretionary spending, partially offset by lower
volume leverage and higher employee-related costs.

Health & Science Technologies ("HST")

  Three Months Ended September 30,

(Dollars in millions)   2023   2022
Increase

(Decrease)

Net sales $ 313.2   $ 345.0   $ (31.8)
Adjusted net sales*   313.2   327.1   (13.9)
Adjusted EBITDA   84.4   101.4   (17.0)
Adjusted EBITDA margin   26.9%   31.0%   (410) bps
*This is a non-GAAP measure. See the definition of this non-GAAP measure in the section in this release titled “Non-GAAP Measures of Financial
Performance” and reconciliation to its most directly comparable GAAP financial measure in the reconciliation tables at the end of this release.

Third quarter 2023 net sales of $313.2 million reflected a 9% decrease compared with the third quarter of 2022 (-15%
organic, -5% impact from the exit of a COVID-19 testing application in 2022 that did not reoccur in 2023, +10%
acquisitions/divestitures and +1% foreign currency translation).
Third quarter 2023 Adjusted EBITDA margin was 26.9%, down 410 basis points compared with the prior year period
primarily due to lower volume leverage, unfavorable mix and the dilutive impact of acquisitions, partially offset by strong

price/cost, favorable operational productivity and lower discretionary spending.

Fire & Safety/Diversified Products ("FSDP")

  Three Months Ended September 30,

(Dollars in millions)   2023   2022
Increase

(Decrease)

Net sales $ 180.6   $ 172.4   $ 8.2
Adjusted EBITDA   52.8   47.8   5.0
Adjusted EBITDA margin   29.3%   27.8%   150 bps

Third quarter 2023 net sales of $180.6 million reflected a 5% increase compared with the third quarter of 2022 (+3%
organic and +2% foreign currency translation).
Third quarter 2023 Adjusted EBITDA margin was 29.3%, up 150 basis points compared with the prior year period primarily
due to strong price/cost and favorable operational productivity, partially offset by unfavorable mix, higher discretionary
spending and lower volume leverage.

Corporate Costs

Corporate costs included in consolidated Adjusted EBITDA were $15.3 million in the third quarter of 2023, a decrease of $6.9 million compared with
the prior year period primarily as a result of lower variable compensation costs and lower discretionary spending.